

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.)
) Docket Nos. 52-029 and 52-030
)
(Combined License Application for)
Levy County Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2))

NRC STAFF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE LICENSING BOARD'S DECISION
IN LBP-10-20 DENYING THE APPLICANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

Jody C. Martin
Counsel for NRC Staff

December 10, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE BOARD'S DECISION	4
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
DISCUSSION.....	5
I. Legal Standards	5
A. Standards Governing Petitions for Review	5
B. Regulatory Requirements for the Contents of a COLA.....	7
II. Argument.....	7
A. The Board Erroneously Ruled That the Applicant's LLRW Plan Does Not Contain Sufficient Information to Meet Section 52.79(a)	8
1. Prior Rulings Regarding Section 52.79(a)	8
2. The Board in LBP-10-20 Erroneously Segmented the Applicant's Plan for Storing LLRW into an "Initial Plan" and an "Extended Plan"	9
3. The Board's Erroneous Distinction Between an Initial and Extended LLRW Plan Resulted in its Erroneous Conclusion that the Applicant's FSAR Did Not Meet Section 52.79(a).....	11
4. The Board Decision in the <i>Vogtle</i> COL Proceeding Is Both Correct and Inconsistent with LBP-10-20, Supporting Commission Review	16
B. The Board's Application of 10 C.F.R. § 50.59 is Erroneous	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Commission Decisions

Private Fuel Storage (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Facility),
CLI-06-10, 61 NRC 129 (2004) 7, 18

Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant,
Units 1 and 2), CLI-10-02, 71 NRC _ (Jan. 7, 2010) (slip op.)*passim*

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant,
Units 3 and 4), CLI-09-16, 70 NRC 33 (2009) 9, 13, 15, 16

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board

Boston Edison Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2)
ALAB-632, 13 NRC 91 (1981) 6

Houston Lighting and Power Co. (Allens Creek Station, Units 1 and 2),
ALAB-301, 2 NRC 853 (1975) 6

Louisiana Power and Light Co. (Waterford Steam Electric Generating Station,
Unit 3), ALAB-220, 8 AEC 93 (1974) 6

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions

Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant,
Units 1 and 2), LBP-09-10, 70 NRC 51 (2009) 3

Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant,
Units 1 and 2), LBP-09-22, 70 NRC 640 (2009) 6

Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant,
Units 1 and 2), LBP-10-20, 72 NRC _ (Nov. 18, 2010) (slip op.)*passim*

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant,
Units 3 and 4), LBP-10-08, 71 NRC _ (May 19, 2010) (slip op.)*passim*

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.341*passim*

10 C.F.R. § 20.1101 12

10 C.F.R. § 50.59*passim*

10 C.F.R. § 50.90*passim*

10 C.F.R. § 50.91 19

10 C.F.R. § 52.79(a).....*passim*
10 C.F.R. § 52.103(g)..... 19

Miscellaneous

Final Rule, Licenses, Certifications, and Approvals for Nuclear
Power Plants, 72 Fed. Reg. 49, 352 (Aug. 28, 2007) 8

NUREG-0800, Appendix 11.4-A, Design Guidance for Temporary Storage
of Low Level Radioactive Waste, Revision 3 (March, 2007).....*passim*

Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Regulatory Issue Summary 2008-32
Interim Storage of Low Level Radioactive Waste Storage at
Reactor Sites (December 30, 2008) 14, 19

December 10, 2010
